

S271054

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DEBRA TURNER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LAURIE ANNE VICTORIA, *et al.*

Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division One, Case Nos. D076318, D076337

San Diego County Superior Court
Trial Court Case No. 37-2017-00009873-PR-TR-CTL
The Honorable Julia C. Kelety, Dept. 503
(Appeal No. D076318)

San Diego County Superior Court
Trial Court Case No. 37-2018-00038613-CU-MC-CTL
The Honorable Kenneth J. Medel, Dept. C-66
(Appeal No. D076337)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SERVICE ON THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
CHARITABLE TRUSTS SECTION AS REQUIRED BY PROBATE
CODE §§ 17200, 17203, CORPORATIONS CODE §§ 5142, 5223, and
5233 AND CRC 8.29(a)

COOLEY LLP

STEVEN M. STRAUSS, BAR NO. 99153

(SMS@COOLEY.COM)

ERIN C. TREND A, BAR NO. 277155

(ETREND A@COOLEY.COM)

4401 Eastgate Mall

San Diego, CA 92121

Telephone: (858) 550-6000

Facsimile: (858) 550-6420

COOLEY LLP

MATT K. NGUYEN, BAR NO. 329151

(MNGUYEN@COOLEY.COM)

1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 842-7800

Facsimile: (202) 842-7899

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
DEBRA TURNER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	12
INTRODUCTION	13
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	15
A. Charity Director Enforcement Statutes	15
1. <i>Section 5142, subd. (a)</i>	15
2. <i>Section 5223, subd. (a)</i>	15
3. <i>Section 5233, subd. (c)</i>	15
B. Charity Member Enforcement Statute.....	16
1. <i>Section 5710, subd. (b)</i>	16
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	16
A. Statement of the Facts	16
B. Procedural History.....	19
1. <i>Probate Action</i>	19
2. <i>Civil Action</i>	20
3. <i>Entry of Judgment and Appeal</i>	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. CALIFORNIA’S CHARITY DIRECTOR ENFORCEMENT STATUTES EMPOWER DIRECTOR PLAINTIFFS WITH STANDING TO LITIGATE THEIR PREEXISTING MISCONDUCT CLAIMS TO COMPLETION.....	21
A. The unambiguous text and purpose of the charity director enforcement statutes squarely reject the Fourth District’s continuous directorship requirement.....	23
B. The Fourth District’s continuous directorship requirement finds no support in broader statutory framework or the Second District’s opinion in <i>Summers</i>	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Uninterrupted standing for wrongly ousted directors like Turner accords with California standing principles.	38
D. The Attorney General’s longstanding, consistent, and contemporaneous reading of the charity director enforcement statutes is entitled to deference, and reinforces Turner’s uninterrupted standing.	47
E. Respondents’ view would subvert California’s protections for in-state charities in contrast to other state jurisdictions.....	55
1. <i>New York</i>	56
2. <i>Arizona</i>	58
3. <i>Revised Model Nonprofit Corporation Act</i>	59
4. <i>The Restatement and Other State Jurisdictions</i>	59
II. CHARITY MEMBERS LIKE TURNER ALSO HAVE STANDING TO MAINTAIN THEIR EXISTING SUITS UNDER SECTION 5710	62
A. The plain text and purpose of section 5710 guarantee uninterrupted standing for plaintiffs who were charity members when the misconduct took place.....	63
B. Even assuming the continuous shareholder rule applies, the equitable exception for wrongful deprivation also secures Turner’s continued standing here.	66
CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185.....	25
<i>Barefoot v. Jennings</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 822.....	46, 47
<i>Cal. Assn. of Health Facilities v. Dept. of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284.....	52
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....	39, 45
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793	27, 40
<i>Christensen v. Lightbourne</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 761.....	23, 63
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	38, 40, 66
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983.....	26
<i>In re Ferrall’s Estate</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 166	47
<i>Gorbacheff v. Justice’s Court</i> (1947) 31 Cal.2d 178	30
<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1100.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haro v. Ibarra</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 823.....	68
<i>Holt v. College of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 750	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Internat. Business Machines v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 923	48
<i>Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.</i> (2020), 9 Cal.5th 1130.....	60
<i>In re Jennings</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 254.....	37, 41
<i>In re Joyner</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 487	55, 61
<i>Kaanaana v. Barrett Business Services, Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 158.....	48, 49
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619	26
<i>Kim v. Reins Internat. Cal., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Hanley</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225.....	23
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	33
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592.....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 210.....	31, 33
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074.....	36
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court of L.A. County</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Wade</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 137 (<i>Wade</i>)	55, 61
<i>Presbyterian Camp & Conference Centers, Inc. v. S. C.</i> (Dec. 27, 2021, No. S259850) __ Cal.4th __	28
<i>Protecting Our Water & Env'tl. Res. v. City of Stanislaus</i> (2020) 10 Cal. 5th 479 (2020)	50
<i>Riverisland Cold Storage, Inc. v. Fresno-Madera Production Credit Assn.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1169.....	59, 60
<i>San Diegans for Open Gov. v. Pub. Facilities Financing Auth. of City of San Diego</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 733.....	39, 45
<i>Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, LLP v. J-M Mfg. Co.</i> (2020) 6 Cal. 5th 59.....	60
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77.....	23, 28
<i>Summers v. Colette</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 361	<i>passim</i>
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	22, 47
<i>Tenney v. Rosenthal</i> (1959) 189 N.Y.S.2d 158	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Victoria</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 1099.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	39
<i>Wolf v. CDS Devco</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 903.....	42
<i>Workman v. Verde Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (Ct. App. 2016) 240 Ariz. 597	58, 59
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	48, 50
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 338.....	49
California Statutes	
Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 17200.....	48
§ 17500.....	48
§ 17535.....	48
Civ. Code, § 2223.....	47
Code Civ. Proc., § 350	29
Corp. Code	
§ 800.....	12
§ 800(b)	40
§ 800(b)(1).....	67
§ 5000.....	48
§ 5036.....	15
§ 5047.5.....	21
§ 5111.....	32
§ 5130(b)	32
§ 5141.....	15, 31
§ 5142.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5142(a)	15, 22, 29, 31
§ 5142(b)(1).....	31
§ 5213(b)	37
§ 5213(c).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 5220(a)	37
§ 5223.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5223(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 5230.....	15, 29, 35
§ 5231(a)	21
§ 5233.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5233(a)	22
§ 5233(c).....	15, 29, 30
§ 5233(d)	35
§ 5233(h)	35
§ 5237.....	33
§ 5237(a)	32
§ 5237(e)	32
§ 5410.....	32
§ 5420.....	33
§ 5420(b)	32
§ 5420(c).....	32
§ 5527.....	33, 34
§ 5710.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5710(b)	16, 64
§ 5710(b)(1).....	64
§ 6811–6814.....	32, 33
 Govt. Code, § 12580	 48
 Other California Authorities	
4 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (7th ed.), pp. 2918– 19	24
Assem. Bill 2180 (1977-1978 Reg. Sess.) Stats. 1978, ch. 567.....	50
Attorney General, <i>Charities</i> (2022) Cal. Dept. of Justice < https://oag.ca.gov/charities > [as of Jan. 24, 2022]	49
Charitable Trusts Section, <i>Attorney General's Guide for Charities</i> , Cal. Dept. of Justice.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nonprofit Corporation Law (Assem. Bill 2180 (1977-78 Reg. Sess.) Stats. 1978, ch. 567).....	34
Supervision of Trustees and Fundraisers for Charitable Purposes Act.....	48
Sister State Authorities	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-11430 (2021)	59
§ 10-3631 (2016)	61
D.C. Code § 29-411.02 (2016)	61
Ga. Code Ann. § 14-3-741 (2015).....	61
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 414d-90 (2015).....	60
Idaho Code Ann. § 30-30-411 (2015).....	60
Mich. Comp. Laws § 450.2492a (West 2016).....	60
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-11-193 (2015).....	60
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 355.221 (2016).....	60
Mont. Code Ann. § 35-2-1301 (2015).....	61
N.Y. Not-For-Profit Corp. Law § 623 (Mckinney 2016)	60
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 21-1949 (2015).....	60
Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-56-401 (2016).....	60
Utah Code Ann. § 16-6a-612 (West 2015).....	60
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 11b, § 6.40 (2015)	60
Wis. Stat. § 181.0741 (2016).....	61
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-19-630 (2015)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Efficiency of the Charitable Dollar: An Unfulfilled State Responsibility</i> (1960) 733 HARV. L. REV. 433	25, 46
Rest. 2d Trusts, § 391	24
Rest., Charitable Nonprofit Orgs.	
§ 1.01.....	21
§ 6.02.....	<i>passim</i>
Revised Model Nonprofit Corporation Act	<i>passim</i>
